11.2 Without prejudice to clause 11.1, the liability of the Seller under a Contract for a specific 
stem which is not excluded pursuant to clause 11.1 shall under no circumstances exceed the 
lower of (a) the price for the Products in respect of such stem and (b) two hundred and fifty 
thousand US dollars (USD 250,000). In any case, the Seller’s liability for any alleged damage to 
the Vessel 

shall be strictly limited to repairing the damage or loss that was directly and solely caused by 
the negligence of the Seller and/or any alleged defect in the Product provided that where the